Framz PRECISION MITRE SAW

Emmf SERIAL #
= SOUMNR Vovel 1000 Packing List | pare
BY:
QTY. PART NO. DESCRIPTION CHECK
10 Parts Bag 1/4-20 x 3/8” Flat Head Machine Screw
2 ADB-30415 American 1/4-20 x 1-1/2” Knurled Head Screw
1 00-1000-110 Sliding Gage Bar
1 00-1000-046 Right Side Guide Arm
1 00-1000-045 Left Side Guide Arm
1 00-1000-877 Stop for Right Side Arm w/Knob
1 00-1000-159 Wax Stick
1 00-1000-080 Set up Gage Block
1 BM-4000-009 Material Support Bracket
2 00-1000-078 Clamp Adapter
1 Assembly Instruction Sheet & Parts List
1 Operating Instruction Sheet
1 00-1000-000 MITRE SAW & BLADE
Check for hardware packed in sawdust drawer of saw.
LOOSE FASTENERS
QTY. ILLUSTRATION DESCRIPTION
(10) % 1/4-20 X 3/8” (undercut) Flat Head Machine Screw

)

)

)

f—]
—3
f—]
| —]
f—]
—3
—
—

To hold down guide arms (B) & (F)

1/4-20 x 1/2” Round Head Machine Screw

To hold Material Support (C)

1/4” Flat Washer - For Material Support (C)

1/4-20 x 1-1/2” Knurled Head Screw
These are labeled (G) and screw into guide arms



M3HOS INIHDOVYIN
QvysH 1¥1d

0Z - ¥/L . i
MIHDS OVIH ANNOH 02 - #/i LnouIaNn 7 &UI “““

ATH3d0Odd S3LYHIdO JWVTO TILNMA SLNAN WYT Zu._.:OC_\\\ \\A/JV
0
\

‘NOISNIL JWYTD 1SNMaY OL AYVYSSIDIN IN0D34 LI TINOHS

.>>m_IOwZm‘FL@_PDZx‘ZO_FUmEDmm_n_Cmum_I._.Z,mn_{Umm_D_n_wDZ{m_n_(UwZ_..Sm_IUmme004‘I,a.m_m_wd.w._.rﬂ‘_mm_T._.ZO @ uqqumkmjﬂﬂq,m @
‘SMIYOS NILHDIL ANY NOILO3HId 43d0dd NI HALNIOG FCITS ANV @ HILNIOd NI SM3H0S NIS0OO01 mmu\z_ J9VO ONIJITS IHL LSNrav v
0L AHYSSIOIN IN0D3E LI INOHS ‘HIAIMOH AHCLOVA IHL 1Y 13534d 3dY (H) H3LNIOd aNv () 2 (4) §31v0S 310N
HACHYV NMOHS SV @ 13HDVHE 13 T10H OLNI @ 48vD ONIAITS LY3SNI 'S
"SMIUDS LNOYIANN GY3H Lv¥1d B/ X0€ - ¥/ HLIM 379Y1L OL SHvd 3DVYD 3UNO3S T
‘SHYE JHL 40 33v4dNS WOLLOE 3HL WOH4 30NHL0OHd HOIHAM SNId 13MOJ HLIM WIHL ONILYDOT A9 401 378VL OL @ k] @ Sdvd 49D AdIE ANNOW 'L

S5d3ls

"IHNA300Yd IACEY ONISHIASY A8 3a¥719 30V1d3H
440 3a¥18 IHVYL ANY HOGHY WOHd LNN JACWIY 'S
d) sm3ados (9) DNIAOWEY A8 430 (N} ILv1d HIACD IHvL ¢

. ~ 440 1411
any () auvynD 3avig Wodd () Smadns (2) LN DIV

(i S13M0vad 3AONIY 1ON 04 () M3HDS
[2) ONMEWISSYSIA A9 (@) 13X0YHE HITI0H JAOWIH

(Q) ¥va 3D¥YD BNIAITS JA0WIY
2AavTE FENYHD Ol

«

B

MVS J41IN

SNOILONYLSNI
A19N3SSV



ASSEMBLY & PARTS MANUAL
for the FRAME SQUARE
Model 1000 PRECISION MITRE SAW

FRAME SQUARE MANUFACTURING

W— Fr..m PO Box 2065 (28111)
E E 314-A Depot Street
| Monroe, NC 28112

(704) 289-8760 FAX (704) 289-9206




NOTE: Item #1, the material support bracket, may be shipped unattached. It should be mounted at the end of the

Flddime
'SOUdFE

ITEM NO. PART NO.

BM-4000-009
00-1000-049
00-1000-057
00-1000-039
00-1000-058
00-1000-049
00-1000-004
00-1000-046
00-1000-045
00-1000-147
00-1000-076
00-1000-111
00-1000-014
00-1000-053

00-1000-103
00-1000-095
00-1000-105
00-1000-102
00-1000-107

Page 1

DESCRIPTION

Material SupportBtacket
Clamp Assembly
Bracket

Blade Guard

Bracket

Clamp Assembly

Saw Plate

Guide Arm

Guide Arm

Location Stop

Lever

Chassis

Table Assembly
Location Stop Assembly
Saw Blade

Sliding Guage Bar
Knob Assembly

Block

Bar

Location Stop

guide arm as shown on the drawing below.

MITRE SAW
1000 Series

Parts List

Iy

{0 Al W B 8 B B b | |

|—|




Page 2 MITRE SAW

1000 Series
Parts List

ITEM NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION
10 00-1000-069 Blade Washer
11 00-1000-068 Hex Nut
12 00-1000-067 Arbor Assembly
18 #37331 Gates Belt
19 #A33 Gates Die Cast Sheave (Blase Pulley)
20 #AZ37 Browning Die Cast Sheave (Motor Pulley)
22 #5K597 Grainger Motor
30 00-1000-112 Key
45 Saw Blade
52 5/8 x 36” Thompson Table Support Rod
NOT SHOWN 00-1000-080 Gage (Squaring ) Block

#140 Johnson Wax Stick

19

N

1@
Bl
ik R

mp’—‘w;~|:
:

TTTTITONS .

g7
.

”'
£
I
i
4
|
1
I
f

- - o - !




Page 3

CLAMP ASSEMBLY # 00-1000-049

ITEM NO.

O©CoO~NOUTA,WNPE

PART NO.

00-1000-048
00-0111-000
00-1000-023
00-1000-026
00-1000-019
00-1000-004
00-1000-021
00-1000-022
00-1000-020
00-1000-017
00-1000-025
#9-0806-11
#31305
#9-0606-11
00-1000-078

DESCRIPTION

Slide Bar
Spring Block
Clamp Bracket
Mounting Block
Eyebolt

Clamp Stop
Handle

Cam Plate
Shaft

Cam Follower
Clamp Plate
Spring

Knob

Spring

Clamp Adapter

MITRE SAW
1000 Series
Parts List

MOULDING END STOP ASSEMBLY #00-1000-147

ITEM NO.

A OWNPRP

PART NO.

00-1000-094
00-1000-096
00-1000-087

DESCRIPTION

Knob Assembly
Nut

Location Bracket
3/8” Flat Washer



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS - MITRE SAW 1000

KEEP WORK AREA CLEAN
Cluttered areas and benches invite accidents.

MAINTAIN THE MACHINE WITH CARE
Keep the machine clean for best and safest performance. Lubricate the machine as described in the
maintenance instructions.

SECURE WORK
Clamp the work securely before cutting. Don't over clamp.

DON'T FORCE THE MACHINE
Cutting feed rate should be moderate, not forced. Cutting too fast may cause tooth breakage.

DON'T OVER-REACH
Keep proper footing and balance at all times.

WEAR PROPER APPAREL
Loose jewelry or clothing may get caught in moving parts.

USE SAFETY GLASSES
Safety glasses are recommended when operating the machine.

WATCH FINGERS AND HANDS

Fingers and hands should always be clear of the cutting area under the blade guard. Also fingers should

be kept clear of the inside bottom edge of the table top.

RETRACT THE TABLE TOP
Keep the table top in the retracted position, towards the operator, except when cutting.
(The blade should be completely inside the blade guard.)

STOP THE MACHINE
The machine should be stopped while removing and replacing the sawdust drawer.

DISCONNECT THE MACHINE
When changing the blade, before servicing or when not in use, unplug the saw from the outlet.

DON'T ABUSE CORD
Don't yank on the cord to disconnect it. Keep the cord away from heat, oil, and sharp edges.

MAINTAIN BLADE GUARD
The see-through blade guard should never be removed except for changing the blade. If the guard is
damaged, replace it immediately.

GROUNDED RECEPTACLE
Be sure the saw is connected to a grounded receptacle with 3 prongs.

MOVING THE SAW
Before moving the saw, secure the table in the extended position, away from the operator. Lock the
handle in place with the safety locking bracket.

AVOID DANGEROUS ENVIRONMENT
Don't use the saw in a damp or wet location.

KEEP CHILDREN AWAY
All visitors and children should be kept a safe distance from the work area.

Page 4



Page 5
MAKING CORRECTIONS FOR THE CUT LENGTH OF MOULDINGS WITH OFFSET RABBETS

The FRAME SQUARE Mitre Saws use scales which are designed to give the correct length of cut along the
rabbet edge of a piece of frame moulding. The measuring arms are designed for moulding whose rabbet edge
sits firmly against the outer surface of the guide arm.

If the moulding has a 2nd rabbet that is offset from the edge of the guide arm, a correction must be made so that
the actual cut length along the true rabbet is the one desired. This is most frequently done with extruded
aluminum mouldings and some wood double-rabbet mouldings.

The illustration below shows representative cross sections of the types of mouldings which are discussed here.
The true rabbet edge is identified (normally the surface the picture or glass rests against, and the surface which
will rest against the guide arm is identified. Where there is a difference between the two, it is shown as “X".

The offset rabbet correction is always “2X” or 2 times the measured difference between the 2 rabbets.
This correction is either added to or subtracted from the “true rabbet length” to get a “working length”.
With standard single rabbet mouldings, the “working length” is the same as “true rabbet length”.

With extruded aluminum mouldings the rabbet is offset to the outside so the correction is subtracted.
With double rabbet wood mouldings the rabbet is offset to the inside so the correction is added.

Let's make a correction for standard extruded aluminum mouldiing as shown below. Say that “X” is 1/2” offset, so
the correction factor is 2X or 1” subtracted from the measured rabbet length along the guide arm. For a rail
length of 8-1/8” the moulding stop is set at 7-1/8". The inside offset rabbet will be cut at 7-1/8” while the desired
true rabbet length will be 8-1/8".

For a wood double rabbet moulding where the offset rabbet is 5/8” from the true rabbet, we use 2 x 5/8” which is
equal to 1-1/4” added to the measured rabbet length along the guide arm. For a rail length of 8-1/8" , set the
moulding stop at 9-3/8”. When cut the offset rabbet will measure 9-3/8” but the true rabbet length for the glass
will be 8-1/8" as desired.



Page 6
USING THE OPTIONAL 20" EXTENSION STOP

Remove the standard end location stop assembly from
the right guide arm.

Install the knob assembly in the 20 inch extension stop

Install the 20" extension stop in the right guide arm.
(as shown above and right)

Read the scale dimension at the leading edge of the
extension stop.

The finished length of the cut moulding will be 20 inches
plus the scale dimension selected.



Page 7

USING THE OPTIONAL DOUBLE RABBET EXTENSION

When cutting frames with a rabbet depth of more than 1 inch, use spacer bars #00-1000-084 and #00-1000-085
and stop extension #00-1000-047. (as shown above)

Snap the bars into position over the saw table edge as shown in detail reference “A”.

Assemble stop extension 00-1000-047 by inserting dowel pins into matching holes in Location Stop.
Then secure with 1/4-20 screw and washer.

Operate saw in the same manner as without spacer bars and extension stop.

NOTE: You are measuring from the offset rabbet of the moulding. Refer to previous page on making corrections
for offset rabbets.



4.

5.

Page 8

USING THE OPTIONAL OCTAGON SAW ATTACHMENT

INSTRUCTIONS

. Mount the 22-%2 ° L.H. Arm Assembly (1) as shown by sliding the square locking nut into

the “T” opening slot of the 45° L.H. Arm (3). Push the assembly firmly against surface
“A” and post “C”. Lock into position by tightening the knob.

Remove the End Measuring Stop in the 45° R.H. Arm (4). Mount the 22-%2 ° R.H. Arm
Assembly (2) as shown by sliding the square locking nut into the “T” opening slot of the
45° R.H. Arm (4). Push the assembly firmly against surface “B” and pin “D”. Lock into
position by tightening the knob.

Remove Clamp Plate only as shown in upper right hand view. This will allow clearance for
moulding on first cut.

No clamping is required for either side.

Precise measurement is provided for right side only.

NOTE: A new End Measuring Stop is provided for the 22-%2 °© arms with the correct end angle



